The difference between registered 
(4101) and actual attendees — 641 individuals — was due to an 
unexpectedly large number of visa denials by the Australian 
government. All but one (from Ukraine) of the denials involved 
prospective delegates from Africa and Asia. Three hundred and sixty-
six (366) Africans (from 13 countries) and 274 Asians (from 13 
countries) were denied entry into the country. The top five denials by 
country were India (138), Congo (100), Nigeria (84), Burundi (51), and 
Myanmar (41). 

Registered Congress delegates represented 123 countries and